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BUNNELL CITY COMMISSION MEETING
Monday, July 24, 2023

7:00 PM
1769 East Moody Boulevard (GSB),

Chambers Room
Bunnell, FL 32110

A. Call Meeting to Order and Pledge Allegiance to the Flag
PH

Roll Call

Invocation for our Military Troops and National Leaders

B. Introductions, Commendations, Proclamations, and Presentations: None

C. Consent Agenda:
PH

C.1. Approval of Warrant
1.

a. July 24, 2023 Warrant

C.2. Approval of Minutes
2.

a. July 10, 2023 City Commission Meeting Minutes

C.3. Request Approval to Renew Agreement #2021-08 with Engineered Spray
Solutions, LLC’s (ESS) for Sanitary Sewer Manhole Inspections and
Rehabilitation

D. Public Comments:

Comments regarding items not on the Agenda.  Citizens are encouraged to speak;
however, comments are limited to four (4) minutes.

E. Ordinances: (Legislative):

E.1. Ordinance 2023-13 Requesting the voluntary contraction of the City's Boundary for
42.6+/- acres of property located north of the intersection between State Hwy 11
and County Road 304 - Second Reading

E.2. Ordinance 2023-14 Requesting to voluntarily annex property totaling 0.51 +/- acres
of land, owned by Coastal Collections LLC, located at 1138 County Road 305. -
Second Reading



F. Resolutions: (Legislative): None

G. Old Business: None

H. New Business:

H.1. Request Approval of Engineered Spray Solutions (ESS) FY2023 Ten (10)
Manhole Rehab Project Proposal and Purchase Order

H.2. Setting the Maximum Millage Rate

I. Reports:

• City Clerk

• Police Chief

• City Attorney

• City Manager

City Manager Report- June 2023

• Mayor and City Commissioners

J. Call for Adjournment.

This agenda is subject to change without notice.  Please see posted copy at City Hall,
and our website www.BunnellCity.us.
 
NOTICE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made by the City Commission or any
of its boards, with respect to any matter considered at any meeting of such boards or
commission, he or she will need a record of the proceedings, and for this purpose he or she
may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes
the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is based, 286.0105 Florida Statutes.
Any person requiring a special accommodation at this meeting because of a disability
or physical impairment should contact the City Clerk at (386) 437-7500 at least 48
hours prior to the meeting date.
 

THE CITY OF BUNNELL IS AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY SERVICE PROVIDER.

Posted by City Clerk's office on July 17, 2023



City of Bunnell, Florida
ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type
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Expense Approval Register
City of Bunnell, FL Packet: APPKT08066 - 7.24.23 Warrant

Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

Vendor: Aaron's Bicycle Trail Shop Inc

2,572.88Bicycle with racksAaron's Bicycle Trail Shop Inc07/10/2023 001-0521-521.5200

Vendor Aaron's Bicycle Trail Shop Inc Total: 2,572.88

Vendor: Advance Stores Company, Incorporated

25.182 cabin air filtersAdvance Stores Company, In…06/29/2023 402-0534-534.4620

13.79precision dvr st 10p 10Advance Stores Company, In…07/10/2023 402-0534-534.5265

Vendor Advance Stores Company, Incorporated Total: 38.97

Vendor: Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc.

4,755.72Lab ServicesAdvanced Environmental La…07/01/2023 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Advanced Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Total: 4,755.72

Vendor: Ameris Bank

14,903.47Garbage TruckAmeris Bank07/01/2023 402-0534-534.7100

1,743.71Garbage TruckAmeris Bank07/01/2023 402-0534-534.7200

Vendor Ameris Bank Total: 16,647.18

Vendor: Austin King

29.98Safety Footwear Reimburse…Austin King07/02/2023 001-0549-549.5220

Vendor Austin King Total: 29.98

Vendor: Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc.

140.001810 H R U-JointBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.06/29/2023 402-0534-534.4620

35.88Mig WireBunnell Auto Supply, Inc.07/07/2023 001-0549-549.5200

Vendor Bunnell Auto Supply, Inc. Total: 175.88

Vendor: Carbonfilt LLC

3,764.50Sand for Tertiary filters at …Carbonfilt LLC06/30/2023 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor Carbonfilt LLC Total: 3,764.50

Vendor: Charter Communications

400.00100 Utility StCharter Communications07/01/2023 001-0512-512.4100

109.88604 E Moody Blvd 7.10.23-8.…Charter Communications07/07/2023 001-0519-519.4100

104.99405 E DrainCharter Communications07/07/2023 001-0572-572.4100

124.981769 E Moody Blvd 7.9.23-8.…Charter Communications07/07/2023 001-0521-521.4100

Vendor Charter Communications Total: 739.85

Vendor: Computers at Work, Inc

5,000.00Security as a Service hoursComputers at Work, Inc07/11/2023 001-0516-516.3400

844.59Advanced Gateway Security …Computers at Work, Inc07/06/2023 001-0516-516.5230

Vendor Computers at Work, Inc Total: 5,844.59

Vendor: DG Hardware, Inc.

88.18BULBS FOR WWTP, GENERA…DG Hardware, Inc.06/27/2023 404-0535-535.5200

899.98Pumps for WWTPDG Hardware, Inc.06/29/2023 404-0535-535.4640

1.44Copy key Suite 5DG Hardware, Inc.06/29/2023 401-0533-533.5205

1.43Copy key Suite 5DG Hardware, Inc.06/29/2023 404-0535-535.5200

5.13Super GlueDG Hardware, Inc.07/12/2023 001-0521-521.5100

73.41Toilet Flush Valve Kits (EJ Par…DG Hardware, Inc.07/03/2023 001-0572-572.4610

195.90Supplies to install two Wellpo…DG Hardware, Inc.07/05/2023 404-0535-535.4640

32.09Palm Terrace - 1" PVC ball va…DG Hardware, Inc.07/05/2023 401-0533-533.5205

21.61Fasteners to mount ViceDG Hardware, Inc.07/07/2023 401-0533-533.4640

5.74Fasteners to mount ViceDG Hardware, Inc.07/07/2023 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor DG Hardware, Inc. Total: 1,324.91

Vendor: Dolphin Printing & Design, Inc.

336.001400 Solid Waste FlyersDolphin Printing & Design, In…06/29/2023 402-0534-534.4700

Vendor Dolphin Printing & Design, Inc. Total: 336.00

Vendor: Enterprise FM Trust - Enterprise Fleet Management Customer Billing

13,457.1026TP5REnterprise FM Trust - Enterpr…06/28/2023 001-0549-549.4400
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Amount(None) Post Date Vendor Name Description (Item) Account Number

84.9926TP5REnterprise FM Trust - Enterpr…06/28/2023 001-0549-549.4620

Vendor Enterprise FM Trust - Enterprise Fleet Management Customer Billing Total: 13,542.09

Vendor: Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc

4,827.87Services for 7.7.23-7.13.23Environmental Land Services…07/14/2023 402-0534-534.3400

4,391.37Services for 6.30.23-7.6.23Environmental Land Services…07/07/2023 402-0534-534.3400

Vendor Environmental Land Services of Flagler County, Inc Total: 9,219.24

Vendor: Ferguson US Holdings, Inc

4.25PVC S40 SXS COUPFerguson US Holdings, Inc06/06/2023 401-0533-533.5205

4.25PVC S40 SXS COUPFerguson US Holdings, Inc06/06/2023 404-0535-535.5200

-72.12Duplicate InvoiceFerguson US Holdings, Inc07/10/2023 401-0533-533.5264

-72.12Duplicate InvoiceFerguson US Holdings, Inc07/10/2023 404-0535-535.5264

317.502" PVC S40 Telescopic Coupli…Ferguson US Holdings, Inc07/03/2023 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor Ferguson US Holdings, Inc Total: 181.76

Vendor: Flagler County Board of County Commissioners

323.84County Impact Fees - Apr - Ju…Flagler County Board of Coun…07/16/2023 001-2081200

5,265.84County Impact Fees - Apr - Ju…Flagler County Board of Coun…07/16/2023 001-2081300

1,798.84County Impact Fees - Apr - Ju…Flagler County Board of Coun…07/16/2023 001-2081400

2,187.84County Impact Fees - Apr - Ju…Flagler County Board of Coun…07/16/2023 001-2081500

Vendor Flagler County Board of County Commissioners Total: 9,576.36

Vendor: Flagler County Clerk of Courts

88.00Recording DivisionFlagler County Clerk of Courts07/10/2023 001-0512-512.3300

18.50Recording DivisionFlagler County Clerk of Courts07/10/2023 001-0524-524.3300

Vendor Flagler County Clerk of Courts Total: 106.50

Vendor: FLAGLER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD

20,380.52School Board Impact Fees - A…FLAGLER COUNTY SCHOOL B…07/16/2023 001-2081100

Vendor FLAGLER COUNTY SCHOOL BOARD              Total: 20,380.52

Vendor: Flagler County Sheriff's Office

10,360.81Aug 2023 Revenue RequestFlagler County Sheriff's Office07/07/2023 001-0521-521.3400

Vendor Flagler County Sheriff's Office Total: 10,360.81

Vendor: Galls Parent Holdings, LLC

75.17Rain JacketGalls Parent Holdings, LLC06/18/2023 001-0521-521.5220

171.14Rain pants & jacket for HarrisGalls Parent Holdings, LLC06/22/2023 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor Galls Parent Holdings, LLC Total: 246.31

Vendor: Gannett Media Corp

322.686.19.23-6.26.23 AdvertisingGannett Media Corp07/20/2023 402-0534-534.4800

Vendor Gannett Media Corp    Total: 322.68

Vendor: Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc

490.00TiresGlobal Tire Recycling of Sumt…05/10/2023 402-0534-534.3400

367.50tires 1.47 tonsGlobal Tire Recycling of Sumt…05/11/2023 402-0534-534.3400

Vendor Global Tire Recycling of Sumter County, Inc Total: 857.50

Vendor: Hawkins Inc

480.00Azone - EPA Reg. No. 7870-1Hawkins Inc06/28/2023 401-0533-533.5205

6,047.25Citric Acid 50% FGHawkins Inc06/28/2023 401-0533-533.5205

1,153.40Chemicals for WWTPHawkins Inc06/30/2023 404-0535-535.5200

528.00Chemicals for WWTPHawkins Inc07/07/2023 404-0535-535.5200

1,931.00Chemicals for WTPHawkins Inc07/07/2023 401-0533-533.5205

Vendor Hawkins Inc Total: 10,139.65

Vendor: HD Supply Facilities Maintenance Ltd

1,461.86Replacement Stenner PumpHD Supply Facilities Mainten…06/14/2023 404-0535-535.4640

282.68Lift Station log booksHD Supply Facilities Mainten…07/07/2023 404-0535-535.5200

Vendor HD Supply Facilities Maintenance Ltd Total: 1,744.54

Vendor: Kerri A Uebel

33.98STIHL 2hp cycle oilKerri A Uebel07/03/2023 001-0541-541.5200

Vendor Kerri A Uebel Total: 33.98
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Vendor: Lowe's Companies, Inc

132.05Bench Vise to mount on our …Lowe's Companies, Inc07/05/2023 401-0533-533.5265

Vendor Lowe's Companies, Inc Total: 132.05

Vendor: MacData LLC

30.00E.Jurjo, A.Mckay, A.KingMacData LLC06/30/2023 001-0549-549.4900

30.00E.Jurjo, A.Mckay, A.KingMacData LLC06/30/2023 001-0572-572.4900

15.00E.Jurjo, A.Mckay, A.KingMacData LLC06/30/2023 401-0533-533.4900

15.00E.Jurjo, A.Mckay, A.KingMacData LLC06/30/2023 404-0535-535.4900

Vendor MacData LLC Total: 90.00

Vendor: McMaster-Carr Supply Company

220.93Injection quill, air fittings, du…McMaster-Carr Supply Comp…06/29/2023 401-0533-533.4640

17.39Injection quill, air fittings, du…McMaster-Carr Supply Comp…06/29/2023 401-0533-533.5205

370.13Replacement Bolts & repair fi…McMaster-Carr Supply Comp…06/29/2023 401-0533-533.4640

Vendor McMaster-Carr Supply Company Total: 608.45

Vendor: Medi-Quick Urgent Care

285.00A.Mckay, A.King, B.SneadMedi-Quick Urgent Care07/03/2023 001-0521-521.4900

115.00A.Mckay, A.King, B.SneadMedi-Quick Urgent Care07/03/2023 001-0549-549.4900

115.00A.Mckay, A.King, B.SneadMedi-Quick Urgent Care07/03/2023 001-0572-572.4900

Vendor Medi-Quick Urgent Care                 Total: 515.00

Vendor: Michael Leo Dove

515.00Services from 7.3.23-7.12.23Michael Leo Dove07/13/2023 001-0524-524.3401

Vendor Michael Leo Dove Total: 515.00

Vendor: NextEra Energy Inc

111.6250935-93118 April 2023NextEra Energy Inc04/29/2023 001-0519-519.4300

58.7802735-15254 June 2023NextEra Energy Inc06/30/2023 001-0519-519.4300

126.8701408-42220 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 404-0535-535.4300

30.1904369-52212 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 404-0535-535.4300

146.2704799-99278 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 001-0519-519.4300

32.0905365-06116 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 404-0535-535.4300

37.5006115-08987 June 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 404-0535-535.4300

4,541.0008857-07703 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 401-0533-533.4300

28.91009445-94365 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 404-0535-535.4300

36.7514322-90094 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 001-0572-572.4300

38.2916239-97200 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 001-0541-541.4300

721.0916455-03937 June 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 001-0541-541.4300

8,385.7116525-04919 June 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 001-0541-541.4300

36.5916885-09957 June 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 404-0535-535.4300

13.0719639-02331 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 001-0521-521.4300

26.4923515-07823 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 401-0533-533.4300

49.1324515-76322 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 001-0572-572.4300

27.5525840-57588 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 001-0541-541.4300

32.0926391-00821 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 404-0535-535.4300

32.4227076-01973 June 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 404-0535-535.4300

105.7527516-03917 June 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 404-0535-535.4300

246.5228635-95142 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 001-0572-572.4300

13.0729732-82177 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 001-0521-521.4300

125.9134080-03816 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 404-0535-535.4300

3,607.1637390-07957 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 001-0541-541.4300

204.9537400-05982 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 001-0541-541.4300

256.0538244-16469 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 404-0535-535.4300

30.1939472-13538 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 404-0535-535.4300

30.6646834-52215 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 404-0535-535.4300

126.3247533-10046 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 404-0535-535.4300

202.1648483-68421 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 001-0519-519.4300

31.1448784-38110 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 001-0519-519.4300

87.3350935-93118 June 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 001-0519-519.4300

211.6051926-14112 June 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 001-0519-519.4300

324.7256661-53118 June 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 001-0519-519.4300

27.9656811-06810 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 001-0541-541.4300
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34.0656821-04848 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 001-0541-541.4300

102.2256831-02874 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 001-0541-541.4300

115.4559268-64496 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 401-0533-533.4300

13.0760520-97182 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 001-0541-541.4300

482.2766101-01831 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 001-0572-572.4300

43.1466311-06884 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 001-0541-541.4300

29.8867305-62219 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 001-0541-541.4300

27.4367468-67586 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 001-0541-541.4300

13.0768117-21478 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 001-0541-541.4300

31.6269938-28117 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 001-0521-521.4300

290.5976171-09884 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 404-0535-535.4300

13.0779034-46115 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 001-0521-521.4300

45.2582864-01883 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 404-0535-535.4300

30.3690810-48119 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 404-0535-535.4300

13.0793326-99348 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 001-0521-521.4300

64.0995527-02467 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 404-0535-535.4300

137.0099040-97517 July 2023NextEra Energy Inc07/07/2023 001-0519-519.4300

Vendor NextEra Energy Inc        Total: 21,629.54

Vendor: Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc.

130.00Ice Machine RentalNicholson A/C & Heating, Inc.07/01/2023 001-0541-541.4400

Vendor Nicholson A/C & Heating, Inc. Total: 130.00

Vendor: North America Fire Equipment Co Inc

80.00Class A Midnight Blue Pant B…North America Fire Equipme…06/07/2023 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor North America Fire Equipment Co Inc Total: 80.00

Vendor: Pace Analytical Services, LLC

385.00Lab TestingPace Analytical Services, LLC06/29/2023 401-0533-533.3401

Vendor Pace Analytical Services, LLC Total: 385.00

Vendor: PPLSI Legal Shield

38.68Balance from May & JunePPLSI Legal Shield07/17/2023 001-2185000

Vendor PPLSI Legal Shield Total: 38.68

Vendor: Rayco Funding & Development, Inc

1,575.00Dewatering Box cleanedRayco Funding & Developme…06/29/2023 404-0535-535.3400

1,575.00Clean Dewatering BoxRayco Funding & Developme…07/06/2023 404-0535-535.3400

Vendor Rayco Funding & Development, Inc       Total: 3,150.00

Vendor: Rochelle Brown

125.00Rental RefundRochelle Brown06/26/2023 001-2201000

Vendor Rochelle Brown Total: 125.00

Vendor: Rodney Geer

9.14Colonial Refund for payment…Rodney Geer07/07/2023 001-2185000

Vendor Rodney Geer Total: 9.14

Vendor: Rush Truck Centers of Florida Inc

505.00Sensor DEF Concentrate Truc…Rush Truck Centers of Florida…07/10/2023 402-0534-534.4620

Vendor Rush Truck Centers of Florida Inc Total: 505.00

Vendor: Safariland, LLC

291.50Concealment Paddle HolsterSafariland, LLC06/26/2023 001-0521-521.5220

Vendor Safariland, LLC Total: 291.50

Vendor: SHI International Corp

135.93Microsoft ProjectSHI International Corp06/26/2023 401-0533-533.5230

135.93Microsoft ProjectSHI International Corp06/26/2023 404-0535-535.5230

67.97Visio P2 GCC Per User LicenseSHI International Corp06/30/2023 001-0516-516.5230

Vendor SHI International Corp     Total: 339.83

Vendor: St. Augustine Electric Motor Works, Inc.

1,354.81East BTU RAS pump replace…St. Augustine Electric Motor…07/06/2023 404-0535-535.4640

Vendor St. Augustine Electric Motor Works, Inc. Total: 1,354.81
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Vendor: Staples Inc

77.01Contract Base FinanceStaples Inc07/13/2023 001-0516-516.3400

Vendor Staples Inc Total: 77.01

Vendor: Staples, Inc

167.75Sticky notes, pens, staples. le…Staples, Inc06/26/2023 001-0512-512.5100

37.11Adding Machine for BTRStaples, Inc06/26/2023 001-0512-512.5100

-33.79Refund Black High Yeild InkStaples, Inc07/04/2023 001-0521-521.5100

63.23East BTU RAS pump replace…Staples, Inc07/07/2023 001-0521-521.5100

Vendor Staples, Inc Total: 234.30

Vendor: Stephano Giannini

5.76Colonial Refund for payment…Stephano Giannini07/07/2023 001-2185000

Vendor Stephano Giannini Total: 5.76

Vendor: Summit East Investors 1, LTD

444.00Cheif Brannon 8.27-8.31Summit East Investors 1, LTD07/05/2023 001-0521-521.4000

Vendor Summit East Investors 1, LTD Total: 444.00

Vendor: Sun Country Termite & Pest Control

25.00604 E Moody Unit (6)Sun Country Termite & Pest …05/06/2023 001-0519-519.3401

40.00300 Tolman StSun Country Termite & Pest …06/05/2023 001-0541-541.3400

30.00100 Utility DrSun Country Termite & Pest …06/05/2023 401-0533-533.3401

30.00200 Tolman StSun Country Termite & Pest …06/05/2023 404-0535-535.3400

37.00200 S Church StSun Country Termite & Pest …06/05/2023 001-0572-572.3400

25.00604 E Moody Unit (4)Sun Country Termite & Pest …06/05/2023 001-0519-519.3401

50.00PD OfficeSun Country Termite & Pest …06/05/2023 001-0519-519.3401

12.50604 E Moody (5)Sun Country Termite & Pest …06/05/2023 401-0533-533.3401

12.50604 E Moody (5)Sun Country Termite & Pest …06/05/2023 404-0535-535.3400

30.00405 E Drain StSun Country Termite & Pest …06/06/2023 001-0572-572.3400

40.00300 Citrus StSun Country Termite & Pest …06/06/2023 001-0572-572.3400

75.00401 E Court StSun Country Termite & Pest …06/06/2023 001-0572-572.3400

75.00Carver FieldsSun Country Termite & Pest …06/06/2023 001-0572-572.3400

25.00Heritage ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …06/06/2023 001-0572-572.3400

30.00Jackson ParkSun Country Termite & Pest …06/06/2023 001-0572-572.3400

40.001307 E Howe StSun Country Termite & Pest …06/06/2023 001-0572-572.3400

Vendor Sun Country Termite & Pest Control Total: 577.00

Vendor: Tara A. Fisher

2,824.00Emergency Repair- PD HVACTara A. Fisher07/12/2023 001-0519-519.4610

Vendor Tara A. Fisher Total: 2,824.00

Vendor: Terry Taylor Ford Company

59.99Oil Change Unit 1901Terry Taylor Ford Company07/05/2023 001-0521-521.4620

Vendor Terry Taylor Ford Company Total: 59.99

Vendor: Tyler Technologies

2,433.73Transaction Fees-Utility BillingTyler Technologies06/30/2023 401-0533-533.4900

2,433.01Transaction Fees-Utility BillingTyler Technologies06/30/2023 402-0534-534.4900

2,433.01Transaction Fees-Utility BillingTyler Technologies06/30/2023 404-0535-535.4900
